interest rate. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Company's short term
debt obligations with floating rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by monitoring interest rate fluctuations to enable
necessary back-up plans to be ready in advance to mitigate the risk and by ensuring that the import loans are settled within a
shortest possible period by improving the working capital cycle and negotiating best possible rates with the Banks.

	 The global outbreak of the novel COVID-19 epidemic has resulted in consecutive reductions in policy rates and monetary easing
policies by Central Bank of Sri Lanka to encourage banks and finance companies to reduce lending rates.

	 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is given in Note 24.3 and 32.1 to the Financial

Statements.

	 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
	 The following details demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rate with all other variables held

constant. 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk and represents management's assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9  /  2 0 2 0

99

44	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

   Variable-Rate Instruments	 Profit before Tax
	  Favorable	 Un-Favorable
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 2019/20
	 Interest Rate (1% movement)		  23,484,003	 (23,484,003)

	 2018-19
	 Interest Rate (1% movement)		  19,307,985	 (19,307,985)

	 Capital Management

	 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Board of Directors of the Company monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of
dividends to ordinary shareholders.

	 Company’s debt to equity ratio at 31st March was as follows;

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

	 The impact on the Company’s Profit before tax due to the change in the interest rate is as follows;

As at 31st March		  2020	 2019
	 	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Interest Bearing Borrowings		  3,360,660,856	 1,523,125,333